

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING EMERGENCY OPERATING CENTER PORTION OF COUNTY BUILDING AT HILLIARD, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, HORACE E. TRIGG of Hilliard, Florida, and MARION P. GANTT of Folkston, Georgia, doing business as TRIGG & GANTT, did enter into a contract with Nassau County under date of September 9, 1966, for the construction of a building referred to as "County Building at Hilliard, Florida", located on the West $\frac{1}{2}$ of Lot 3 and all of Lots 12, 13, 14 in Block 13 of the Town of Hilliard and more particularly described in that certain deed dated November 18, 1964 and recorded in Official Records Book 50 at page 665 of Public Records of Nassau County, Florida, and

WHEREAS, a substantial portion of said building was constructed as an Emergency Operating Center for Civil Defense, the construction costs of said Emergency Operating Center is in the amount of \$37,435.00, and

WHEREAS, Nassau County did employ JOHN PIERCE STEVENS, A.I.A., as

Architect for the county in the building and construction of said building and
did agree to pay the said John Pierce Stevens for his services in connection with
the Emergency Operating Center the sum of \$2,835.86, and

WHEREAS, Nassau County has previously paid to Trigg and Gantt the sum of \$33,007.89 under said contract for the Emergency Operating Center portion of said building leaving a present balance due thereon in the amount of \$4,427.11, and

WHEREAS, Nassau County has previously paid to John Pierce Stevens the sum of \$2,715.71 for his services in connection with the Emergency Operating Center portion of said building leaving a present balance due thereon in the amount of \$120.15, and

WHEREAS, the members of this Board of County Commissioners have inspected the portion of said building described as the Emergency Operating Center for Civil Defense and find that the Contractors have finally completed said portion and have fully performed their contract and are entitled to the payment due thereunder for this portion of said building in the amount of \$4,427.11 and that the Architect, John Pierce Stevens, is entitled to the balance due for his services in regard to the Emergency Operating Center in an amount of \$120.15.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, in special meeting duly assembled, that the Emergency Operating

Center portion of the County Building at Hilliard, Florida, has been finally completed in full compliance with said contract for the construction of the County Building at Hilliard, Florida, and that the work performed thereunder by the Contractors is hereby approved and said work accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Nassau County, Florida, as Ex-Officio Clerk of this Board be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to pay to Horace E. Trigg and Marion P. Gantt, doing business as Trigg and Gantt, the amount due under said contract for the Emergency Operating Center portion of said County Building the balance due thereunder in the amount of \$4,427.11, and to pay to John Pierce Stevens, A.I.A., Architect, the sum of \$120.15 as the balance due under his employment contract for the Emergency Operating Center portion of said County Building.

ADOPTED this 21st day of July, A.D. 1967.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

BY: John 7. armstrong Sr.
As Its Chairman

ATTEST:

As Ex-Officia Clark